
Page 1

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 9 MARCH 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON 
FRIDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



Tudalen 2

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEMBERSHIP:

9 MEMBERS

Independent Members (5) 

1. Mrs Mary Dodd Vice-Chair of the Committee
2. Mrs Daphne Evans
3. Mrs Julie James
4. Mr M. Andre Morgan Chair of the Committee
5. Mr Alun Williams

Community Committee Member (1)

1. Town Councillor Philip Rogers

Elected Members of the County Council (3)

1. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey
2. Councillor Louvain Roberts
3. Councillor Gareth Thomas

 



Tudalen 3

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 6TH DECEMBER 
2017. 

5 - 8

4. DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES. 9 - 16

5. CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK. 17 - 28

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME. 29 - 34

7. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLORS. 

35 - 84

8. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6 December 2017

PRESENT: M.A. Morgan (Chair)

Independent Members:
M. Dodd and A. Williams

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen and G.B. Thomas

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00  - 2.55 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B.A.L. Roberts.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

There were no declarations of personal interests.

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2017.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 28th September, 2017 be signed as a correct record.

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

The Committee considered its 2016/17 Annual Report detailing the work 
undertaken during that period and noted that, if adopted, it would be presented to 
the Council meeting in January 2018 for approval.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL THAT the 
Standards Committee Annual Report 2016/17 be adopted. 

5. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR ARWEL DAVIES

The Committee considered an application submitted by County Councillor Arwel 
Davies for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and make 
written representations at meetings of Carmarthenshire County Council in respect 
of matters relating to or likely to affect farming and agriculture.

It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Davies could 
potentially have a personal interest in such business by virtue of paragraphs 
10(2)(a)(i) and  10(2)(a)(iv), of the Code of Conduct in that he was a working 
farmer who owned land in the County

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The member’s interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public with full 
knowledge of the facts would reasonably regard that interest as being so 
significant as to prejudice their judgement of the public interest.

Councillor Davies had accordingly requested that he be granted a dispensation 
under regulations 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations.

The Legal Services Manager reminded the Committee that in considering the 
application, it had, at its meeting held on the 28th September, 2017 (minute 12 
refers) granted similar dispensations to a number of County Councillors until the 
30th September 2018 to speak but not vote, and to make written representations at 
meetings of Carmarthenshire County Council. 

The Legal Services Manager referred to the Committee’s previous decision and 
stated that should it decide to similarly grant Councillor Davies’ application, the 
Monitoring Officer had enquired whether it would consider granting her delegated 
authority to grant any additional identical dispensation applications which may be 
received from other County Councillors who were also engaged in farming, owned 
farm land which was actively farmed by others or had close personal associates 
who were actively engaged in farming 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
5.1 that dispensation be granted under Regulations 2(d) and (f) of 

the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations to County Councillor Arwel Davies to SPEAK, BUT 
NOT VOTE, AND TO MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS at 
meetings of Carmarthenshire County Council in relation to any 
matters relating to or likely to affect farming and agriculture 
until the 30th September 2018.

5.2 that delegated authority be granted to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer, up to  the Committee’s Meeting in September 2018, to 
grant identical dispensation applications which may be  
received from other County Councillors on identical terms to 
those granted by the Standards Committee in September 2017 
i.e. to SPEAK, BUT NOT VOTE, AND TO MAKE WRITTEN 
REPRESENTATIONS at meetings of Carmarthenshire County 
Council in relation to any matters relating to or likely to affect 
farming and agriculture until the 30th September 2018. 

6. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLIANCE BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLORS

The Committee, received for consideration, as part of its monitoring role in Code 
Compliance by Community and Town Councils, a report detailing the levels of 
Code Training received, declarations of interest made, dispensation requests 
granted and Code complaints for those authorities during the period 2014/15 – 
2016/17. 

Reference was made to the fact a number of Town and Community Councils had 
not received Code of Conduct Training. The Legal Services Manager advised that 
whilst those authorities had not attended any training provided by the County 

Page 6



Council, it may be the case they had received training via One Voice Wales. He 
advised that the onus was on Town and Community Clerks to ensure the provision 
of Code of Conduct training for their respective authorities.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK

The Committee considered the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales’ latest issue 
of the ‘Code of Conduct’ Casebook detailing summaries of four code investigations 
undertaken relating to members of County and Community Councils brought to a 
conclusion during the period July to September, 2017. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
16th March 2018

DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES
Recommendations / key decisions required:
To consider the report
Reasons: 
The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee

Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments:

Not applicable

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO 

Council Decision Required                            NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader)

Directorate

Chief Executives

Name of Head of Service:

Linda Rees-Jones

Report Author:

Robert Edgecombe

Designations:

Head of Administration & Law

Acting Legal Services Manager

Tel Nos.

01267 224018

E Mail Addresses:

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

16th March 2018

DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES

On the 10th January 2018 the Adjudication Panel for Wales published its findings in the case 
of former Conwy County Borough Council member Dr Stuart Anderson.

The matter had been referred to the Panel by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in 
July 2017 as a result of complaints that Dr Anderson had;

1. Made unfounded allegations against council staff
2. Had involved himself in an issue in which he had a prejudicial interest
3. Had widely circulated personal comments about a senior officer
4. Had attempted to compromise the impartiality of an officer
5. Had shared confidential information

The Panel found that Dr Anderson had breached the members code of conduct on 9 separate 
grounds and disqualified him from office for 18 months.

A copy of the Panel’s decision is attached. 

The decision, although not setting out in full detail the allegations against Dr Anderson, 
provides useful guidance on the interpretation of key parts of the Code 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:     L Rees-Jones                                                             Head of Administration and Law      

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 10



CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed:     L Rees-Jones                                                            Head of   Administration and Law                                             

1. Scrutiny Committee  Not applicable
2. Loc
[...]
 written representations about the 
decision regarding Mr Griffiths. 
 
5. Former Cllr Dr Anderson should be disqualified for 18 months from 
being or becoming a member of the Conwy County Borough Council or of any 
other relevant authority within the meaning of the Local Government Act 2000, 
with effect from the date of this notice.   
 
6. Conwy County Borough Council and its Standards Committee are 
notified accordingly. 
 
7. The Respondent has the right to seek the leave of the High Court to 
appeal the above decision.   
 
 
 

Signed:    Date: 10 January 2018 
 
Claire Sharp 
Chairperson of the Case Tribunal 
 
Siân Jones 
Panel Member 
 
Juliet Morris 
Panel Member 

 
 

Page 16



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
16/03/18

CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK
Recommendations / key decisions required:
To consider the report

Reasons: 
The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee

Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments:

Not applicable

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO 

Council Decision Required                            NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader)

Directorate

Chief Executives

Name of Head of Service:

Linda Rees-Jones

Report Author:

Robert Edgecombe

Designations:

Head of Administration & Law

Acting Legal Services Manager

Tel Nos.

01267 224018

E Mail Addresses:

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

16/03/18

CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK

The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales has published the latest issue of the ‘Code of 
Conduct Casebook’ (Issue 15) which sets out summaries of code investigations which have 
been brought to a conclusion during the preceding quarter.

As the committee will note, of the 5 case summaries published, 4 resulted in no evidence of 
breach being found and 1 where a breach was found to have occurred but no action was 
taken against the councillor concerned.

None of these cases related to 
[...]
 Addresses:

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

16/03/18

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

At a previous meeting of the committee it was requested that officers prepare a draft forward 
work programme for forthcoming municipal years, with a view to distributing the routine 
business of the committee more evenly throughout the year.

This was first tried in 2017/208 and achieved the intended aim, although at the cost of 
delaying the presentation of the Chairman’s annual report to full council by approximately 1 
month.

A further Forward Work programme has therefore been prepared for the 2018/2019 municipal 
year along the same lines, but including additional matters such as code of conduct training 
and the presentation of the Chairman’s Annual Report.

The draft programme is attached and the Committee is asked to approve its content or make 
such changes as it thinks fit.

In addition to the scheduled reports set out in the Programme, the Committee will continue to 
receive ad hoc reports relating to such matters as dispensation applications and decisions by 
the Adjudication Panel for Wales as and when they arise.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:        L Rees-Jones                                                          Head of Administration and Law    

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 30



CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed:       L Rees-Jones                                                          Head of   Administration and Law                                            

1. Scrutiny Committee Not applicable
2. Local Member(s) Not applicable
3. Community / Town Council Not applicable
4. Relevant Partners  Not applicable
5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  Not applicable

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW     

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Legal file DPSC-160 Legal Services, County Hall

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2018/2019

JUNE 2018 SEPTEMBER 2018 DECEMBER 2018 JANUARY 
2019

MARCH 2019

Complaints & 
Compliments 
Annual Report

Ombudsman’s 
Annual Report

Code of Conduct 
Compliance by 
Town & 
Community 
Councils

Presentation 
of 
Chairman’s 
Annual 
Report at 
Full Council

Forward Work 
Programme for 
2019/2020

Review of 
Whistleblowing 
Policy

Feedback on Code 
training for Town 
& Community 
Councillors

Chairman’s 
Annual report to 
Full Council

Preparation for 
Code training for 
Town & 
Community 
Councillors

Code of Conduct 
update

Code of Conduct 
update

Code of Conduct 
update

Code of Conduct 
update

Deliver Code of 
Conduct Training to 
Town & Community 
Councillors

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
16/03/18

CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLORS

Recommendations / key decisions required:
To consider the training presentation and agree dates for the 
proposed sessions

Reasons: 
The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee

Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments:

Not applicable

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO 

Council Decision Required                            NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader)

Directorate

Chief Executives

Name of Head of Service:

Linda Rees-Jones

Report Author:

Robert Edgecombe

Designations:

Head of Administration & Law

Acting Legal Services Manager

Tel Nos.

01267 224018

E Mail Addresses:

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk.

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

16/03/18

CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS

For several years the Standards Committee has arranged training sessions on the 
Members Code of Conduct for Town and Community Councillors. These have been 
held in County Hall in June or July, and the 2017 sessions were well received with 
approximately 100 delegates in attendance over the two evenings.

Preparations are now being made to repeat these sessions in 2018 and a revised 
presentation is attached which seeks to refresh the content so that it continues to be 
relevant  

The main changes are:
1. Deletion of the section on pre-determination
2. Deletion of the various questions & case studies and their replacement with a new 

‘Case Studies’ section with 3 detailed studies based on real cases.

It is also suggested that delegates be provided with sample dispensation applications, 
from those received by the committee in recent years.

One of the main elements of the feedback from the 2017 sessions was the desire for 
greater use of the welsh language. The committee therefore needs to decide how this 
might be achieved.

           Once the presentation has been finalised it will be send for translation.

           As regards the venue and dates for these training sessions, the Committee needs 
           to decide whether to repeat last year’s arrangements (two evening sessions in 
           County Hall), increase the number of sessions and/or host them at a variety of
           locations outside of County Hall.

           The committee will also need to decide whether to place a limit upon the number 
           of delegates that attend from each council and/or give priority particular groups.
           

DETA
[...]
ing.

Cllr Tump sends a message to the 3 fellow members of a Facebook messenger 
group which he is part of in which he makes rude and offensive comments 
about the appearance of a fellow councillor. 

One of the group members is friendly with that Cllr and makes them aware of 
Cllr Tump’s comments. The Cllr is deeply hurt and embarrassed by the 
comments.

When that Cllr challenges Cllr Tump at the next meeting of the Council, Cllr 
Tump repeats his comments in front of the other Cllrs and a representative of 
the local press. Luckily the press do not publish the comments.

Questions

1. Does the Code apply?
2. If it does have there been any breaches of the Code?

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 6TH DECEMBER 2017.
	4 DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES.
	REPORT

	5 CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK.
	REPORT

	6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME.
	FWP

	7 CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS.
	REPORT
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Friday, 16 March 2018

PRESENT: M.A. Morgan (Chair)

Independent Members:
M. Dodd, D. Evans, J. James and A. Williams;

Community Committee Member:
Town Councillor P. Rogers

Councillors: 
B.A.L. Roberts and S.J.G. Gilasbey

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
L. Evans, Policy & Partnership Officer
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen 10.00 am - 11.30 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES - 6TH DECEMBER 2017
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 6th 
December 2017 be signed as a correct record.

4. DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES.
The Committee had been circulated with a report which had recently been 
published by the Adjudication Panel for Wales detailing its findings in the case of a 
former Conwy County Borough Council member Dr Stuart Anderson. The matter 
had been referred to the Panel by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in 
July 2017 as a result of complaints received. The Panel had found that Dr 
Anderson had breached the Members Code of Conduct on 9 separate grounds 
and had disqualified him from office for 18 months. The Legal Services Manager 
considered that the decision provided useful guidance on the interpretation of key 
parts of the Code. He added that he would look into ways of publicising the 
findings within the county.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the report.

5. CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK.
The Committee considered the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales’ latest issue 
of the ‘Code of Conduct’ Casebook detailing summaries of 5 code investigations 
undertaken relating to members of County and Community Councils brought to a 
conclusion during the period October to December, 2017. None of the cases 
related to councillors from Carmarthenshire.



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the draft forward work programme for the 2018/19 
municipal year. The draft programme had been developed to achieve an even 
distribution of work throughout the year. It was noted that in addition to the 
scheduled reports set out in the Programme the Committee would continue to 
receive ad hoc reports relating to such matters as dispensation applications and 
decisions by the Adjudication Panel for Wales as and when they arose.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Standards Committee Forward Work 
Programme 2018/19 be approved.

7. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLORS.
The Committee was reminded that for several years it had arranged training 
sessions on the Members’ Code of Conduct for Town and Community Councillors. 
In accordance with that practice, it gave consideration to the proposed 
presentation for the 2018 sessions, incorporating feedback from the 2017 events. 
It was noted that one of the main elements of the feedback had been the desire for 
greater use of the Welsh language and the Policy & Partnership Officer advised as 
to how best this could be achieved. The Legal Services Manager agreed to 
discuss the issue further with colleagues who would be attending the sessions with 
a view to ensuring that the flow of the sessions was unimpeded.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

7.1 the presentation suggested for the 2018 Members Code of Conduct 
Training Sessions for Town and Community Councillors be approved; 

7.2 training sessions be held on the 14th and 26th June 2018 in County Hall, 
Carmarthen, at 6.00 p.m. with no limit on the number of delegates that could 
attend from each Authority.

8. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
In response to a comment the Legal Services Manager agreed to liaise with the 
Head of Democratic Services as to how best the work and profile of the Standards 
Committee could be raised. 

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


